

SC19-1464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE, et al.**

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIGROWN, LLC
a Florida Limited Liability Company, and
VOICE OF FREEDOM, INC. D/B/A FLORIGROWN

Respondents,

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of
the First District Court of Appeal

Joe Jacquot (FBN 189715)
Colleen Ernst (FBN 112903)
Executive Office of the Governor
The Capitol, PL-5
400 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 717-9310
Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com
Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com

Louise Wilhite-St. Laurent (FBN 91244)
Florida Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1708
(850) 245-4956
Louise.StLaurent@flhealth.gov

Jason Gonzalez (FBN 146854)
Daniel Nordby (FBN 14588)
Amber Stoner Nunnally (FBN 109281)
Rachel Procaccini (FBN 1019275)
Shutts & Bowen LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
JasonGonzalez@shutts.com
DNordby@shutts.com
ANunnally@shutts.com
RProcaccini@shutts.com

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 12/05/2019 07:00:48 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. FLORIGROWN DOES NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	18
A. The Florida Constitution grants the legislature plenary lawmaking authority.....	20
B. The statutory cap on the number of MMTC licenses the Department may issue does not violate the Amendment.....	24
C. The statutory requirement for vertical integration of MMTCs does not violate the Amendment.....	28
II. FLORIGROWN FAILED TO SATISFY THE REMAINING THREE CRITERIA TO SUPPORT THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.....	32
A. Florigrown has an adequate legal remedy and will not suffer irreparable harm absent a temporary injunction.....	33
B. The public interest does not support a temporary injunction.....	35
III. THE ORDER GRANTING A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION ATTEMPTS TO RADICALLY ALTER THE STATUS QUO.....	38
IV. THE ORDER GRANTING THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION IS FACIALLY INVALID.	40

A. The injunction order does not include any findings of fact to support the conclusions regarding irreparable harm and lack of an adequate remedy at law41

B. The injunction order is not conditioned on the posting of a bond42

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bowling v. Nat’l Convoy & Trucking Co.</i> , 135 So. 541 (Fla. 1931)	38
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Naegele Outdoor Advert. Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).	17, 40, 41
<i>Davis v. Gilchrist Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 280 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	18
<i>Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 44 Fla. L Weekly DI744, 2019 WL 2943329 (Fla. 1st DCA July 9, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 44 Fla. L Weekly D2182, 2019 WL 4019919 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 27, 2019)	14, 19, 36
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown</i> , 2019 WL 5208142 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2019).....	14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Fla. Dry Cleaning & Laundry Bd. v. Everglades Laundry</i> , 190 So. 33 (Fla. 1939)	43
<i>Florigrown, LLC v. Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , Case No. 2017-CA-2549 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct.).....	42
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Miami</i> , 243 So. 3d 894, 897 (Fla. 2018)	18
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	34

<i>Gawker Media, LLC v. Bollea,</i> 129 So. 3d 1196 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	38
<i>Genchi v. Lower Fla. Keys Hosp. Dist.,</i> 45 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	33
<i>Grant v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.,</i> 597 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	38
<i>Hadi v. Liberty Behavioral Health Corp.,</i> 927 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	41
<i>Holley v. Adams,</i> 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970).....	31
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	2
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 191 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 2016).....	18
<i>Lieberman v. Marshall,</i> 236 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1970).....	38
<i>Manatee Cty. v. 1187 Upper James of Fla., LLC,</i> 104 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	37
<i>Milin v. Nw. Fla. Land, L.C.,</i> 870 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	40
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	37
<i>Notami Hospital of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen,</i> 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Peters v. Meeks,</i> 163 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1964).....	20
<i>Pinder v. Pinder,</i> 817 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	43

<i>Provident Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 796 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 2001)	17, 35
<i>Salazar v. Hometeam Pest Defense, Inc.</i> , 230 So. 3d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	40
<i>Santos v. Tampa Med. Supply</i> , 857 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	41
<i>Sharp v. Bussey</i> , 176 So. 763 (Fla. 1937)	43
<i>St. Johns Mgmt. Co. v. Albaneze</i> , 22 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	17
<i>State v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction for Dade Cty.</i> 170 So. 602 (Fla. 1936)	20, 23
<i>State, Dep’t of Health v. Bayfront HMA Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 236 So. 3d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	17, 33, 40
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 71 So. 634 (Fla. 1916)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Moreno</i> , 19 Fla. 200 (Fla. 1882).....	38
<i>SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Cauthon & McGuigan, PLC</i> , 78 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	33
<i>Yardley v. Albu</i> , 826 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	40
Statutes, Session Laws, and Court Rules	
§ 381.986(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)	22
§ 381.986(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)	22
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	4
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8), Fla. Stat. (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (2017)	20, 25, 26
§ 381.986(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat. (2017)	6, 24
§ 381.986(8)(a)2.-3., Fla. Stat. (2017)	6, 24
§ 381.986(8)(a)4., Fla. Stat. (2017)	9, 24
§ 381.986(8)(b), Fla. Stat. (2017)	6
§ 381.986(8)(e), Fla. Stat. (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 2014-157, Laws of Fla.	6, 22
Ch. 2016-123, Laws of Fla.	6, 22
Ch. 2017-232, Laws of Fla.	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610.....	40, 42
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610(b)	43
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610(c)	40
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. III, § 1 Fla. Const.....	20, 21
Art. X, § 25, Fla. Const.....	31
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(a)(1), Fla. Const.....	4
Art. X, § 29(a)(1)-(3), Fla. Const.....	31, 35
Art. X, § 29(a)(3), Fla. Const.....	4
Art. X, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const.....	5, 28, 29
Art. X, § 29(c)-(d), Fla. Const.	22
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const.	4, 23
Art. X, § 29(d)(1), Fla. Const.....	23

Art. X, § 29(d)(1)c., Fla. Const.....5, 23, 24

Art. X, § 29(d)(3), Fla. Const.....35

Art. X, § 29(e), Fla. Const.5, 23, 26

Other Authorities

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, *Weekly Update* (Nov. 29, 2019), *available at*
<https://knowthefactsmmj.com/about/weekly-updates/>27
